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Meeting with Kirkuk poet, researcher-writer, public figure Dr. Shamseddin 

Kuzachi 

On November 4, 2023, a gathering took place at Khazar University's Mevlana 

Center for Literary and Philosophical Studies, featuring the distinguished Kirkuk 

poet, researcher-writer, and public figure, Dr. Shamseddin Kuzachi. The meeting 

was attended by an honored scientist, who introduced Kirkuk and Kirkuk 

literature to the Azerbaijani reader, Prof. Gazanfar Pashayev, the chairman of the 

Dutch Kirkuk diaspora, Neshet Ahmed, Assoc. Prof. Shalala Ana, Assoc. Prof. 

Khatira Yusifova, Shahram Oromi, and students of Khazar University. 

Assoc. Prof. Nazakat Mammadli, the director of the Mevlana Center for Literary 

and Philosophical Studies, extended a welcome to the guests and emphasized the 

great significance of Kirkuk for Azerbaijan. 

Prof. Gazanfar Pashayev provided details about Kirkuk literature, folklore, and the 

creative journey of Dr. Shamseddin Kuzechi. He highlighted that Shamseddin 

Kuzechi's two-volume work, "Contemporary Iraqi Turkmen Poets," garnered 

acclaim from readers in Iraq, Türkiye, Azerbaijan, and various Turkic nations. 

Dr. Shamsaddin Kuzachi is a highly accomplished researcher with over 60 

published books. His works, such as "Poets of Kerkuk" (Ankara 2014) and "Iraki 

Press History," (Ankara 2023) highlight his significant contributions, positioning 

him as a respected international scholar. 

Assoc. Prof. Shalala Hummatli spoke about Shamseddin Kuzachi's close relations 

with Azerbaijan. She noted that he was awarded the title of "Honorary Doctor" of 

"VECTOR" International Scientific Center in Azerbaijan. Since 2022, he is an 

"Honorary Professor" of the Turkic World Academy, and since 2023, the 

"Honorary Professor" of the Nizami Institute of Literature of ANAS. 

Then, Shamseddin Kuzachi delivered a speech addressing the historical and 

current challenges of Kirkuk. He discussed the hardships experienced by the 

people of Kirkuk in their quest for national identity. Concluding his talk, the poet 

shared excerpts from his poems, known as khoyrat, related to Kirkuk. He also 

responded to students' questions and distributed copies of his books. 



On behalf of the Kirkuk Culture Association, Shamseddin Kuzechi honored Assoc. 

Prof. N. Mammadli, the director of the Mevlana Center for Literary and 

Philosophical Studies, with the "Recognition for Outstanding Contributions to 

Kirkuk-Turkmaneli Culture, Art, and Literature". 

 

Kərkük şairi, araşdırmaçı-yazar, ictimai xadim Dr. Şəmsəddin Kuzəçi ilə görüş 

2023-cü il noyabrın 4-də Xəzər Universiteti Mövlana Ədəbi-Fəlsəfi Araşdırmalar 

İnstitutunda görkəmli Kərkük şairi, araşdırmaçı-yazar, ictimai xadim Dr. Şəmsəddin 

Kuzəçi ilə görüş keçirildi. Görüşdə qocaman alim, Kərkükü və Kərkük ədəbiyyatını 

Azərbaycan oxucusuna tanıdan və sevdirən, əməkdar elm xadimi, Prof. Qəzənfər 

Paşayev, Hollandiya Kərkük diasporunun sədri Neşet Əhməd, Dos. Şəlalə Ana, Dos. 

Xatirə Yusifova, Şəhram Oromi, Xəzər Universitetinin tələbələri iştirak edirdilər. 

Mövlana Ədəbi-Fəlsəfi Araşdırmalar İnstitutunun direktoru Dos. Nəzakət 

Məmmədli qonaqları salamlayaraq, Kərkükün Azərbaycan üçün böyük önəm 

daşıdığını söylədi. 

Prof. Qəzənfər Paşayev Kərkük ədəbiyyatı, folkloru, Şəmsəddin Kuzəçinin 

yaradıcılıq yolu barədə məlumat verdi. Qeyd etdi ki, Dr. Şəmsəddin Kuzəçinin 

ikicildlik "Çağdaş İraq Türkman şairləri" kitabı İraq, Türkiyə, Azərbaycan və başqa 

türk ellərində çap olunub, oxucuların rəğbətini qazanıb. 

Dr. Şəmsəddin Kuzəçi məhsuldar tədqiqatçıdır. Onun 60-dan artıq kitabı çap 

olunub. Alimin “Poets of Kerkuk" ( “Kərkük şairləri”, Ankara, 2014), "İraki Press 

history" ("İraq Basim tarixi", Ankara, 2023) kitabları o deməkdir ki, Dr. Şəmsəddin 

Kuzəçi Beynəlxalq aləmə çıxan və buna haqqı olan tədqiqatçıdır. 

Dos. Şəlalə Hümmətli Şəmsəddin Kuzəçinin Azərbaycanla sıx əlaqələrindən 

danışdı. Qeyd etdi ki, Azərbaycanda "VEKTOR" Beynəlxalq Elmi Mərkəzinin "Fəxri 

doktoru" adına layiq görülüb. 2022-ci ildən Türk Dünyası Akademiyasının, 2023-cü 

ildən isə AMEA Nizami adına Ədəbiyyat İnstitutunun “Fəxri professoru”dur. 

Sonra Şəmsəddin Kuzəçi çıxış edərək, taleyinə ağır sınaqlar düşən Kərkükün 

tarixindən və bü günündən, milli kimliyinə sahib çıxan Kərkük insanının qarşılaşdığı 

çətinliklərdən danışdı. Sonda şair öz şeirlərindən və xoyrat adlanan Kərkük 



bayatılarından nümunələr oxudu. Tələbələrin suallarına cavab verdi, onlara öz 

kitablarını hədiyyə verdi. 

Ş.Kuzəçi Kərkük Kültür Dərnəyi adından Mövlana Ədəbi-Fəlsəfi Araşdırmalar 

İnstitutunun direktoru Dos. N.Məmmədlini “Kərkük-Türkməneli mədəniyyətinə, 

sənətinə və ədəbiyyatına Xidmət Fərmanı” ilə təltif etdi.
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